
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Remote Meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2021  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To confirm the  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2021 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 

CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director. 
 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services summarising recent environmental management of 
the Harbour 
 

8. RENEWAL OF EXPIRING HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT - 
REPLACEMENT OF RIVER WALL AT SWANWICK SHORE ROAD 
CAR PARK'  (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 To consider a renewal request for an application previously granted 

conditional Harbour Works Consent (HWC) but which has not been built 
within the 3 year timeframe conditioned as part of that Consent.  
 

9. RIVER HAMBLE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21  (Pages 43 - 78) 
 
 To consider a report of the Directors of Corporate Resources – Corporate 

Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services presenting 
the final accounts for the financial year 2020/21.  
 

10. REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services in respect of the rate of Harbour Dues for 2021/22 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 



On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held as an online meeting on Friday, 5th 

March, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Seán Woodward 

 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
  Councillor Fred Birkett 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
  Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Andrew Gibson 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
  Councillor Bruce Tennent 
 

 
*Present 

Co-opted members 
* Rupert Boissier, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association 
* Trevor Bryant, Association of Hamble River Yacht Clubs 
* Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council 
* Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council 
Councillor Jane Rich, Eastleigh Borough Council 
* John Selby, Royal Yachting Association 
* Nicola Walsh, British Marine 
 
       *Present 
 

130.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received.  
 

131.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a 

member of the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor Cartwright declared interests as a 

member of the Royal Yachting Association; Mr John Selby declared interests as 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; a committee member of the Royal Yachting 

Association, of the River Hamble Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble 

Mooring Holders Association. 

 

132.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 

133.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations 
 

134.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman held a few moments silence on behalf of former Chairman of the 

River Hamble Harbour Board Councillor Keith Evans, who had sadly recently 

passed away.  

 

135.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour. 

The Committee was updated on the status of the M27 drainage into the Hamble 
and were told that Highways England no longer had the funding for the project. 
The Committee was told that in reply to letters sent to 3 local MP’s the Director 
was informed that the matter would resolve, though Director did not express 
confidence in this reply.  

 

The Director informed the Committee of incidences of anti-social behaviour 
including trespassing and swimmers putting themselves at risk.  

RESOLVED:  

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of 
the report. 

 

136.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with an update on environmental matters. 
 
The Committee were informed that consents for the seawall
[...]
ain for biodiversity on any 

new development. An officer replied that this requirement was not yet in law as it 

was proposed legislation.  

The recommendations were put to a vote. One member abstained from the vote. 

All other members voted for the recommendations contained within the report.  

RESOLVED:  

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 

River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the 

proposal set out in Section 4 of his report and subject to the following conditions:  

a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and method 

set out in paragraph 4.  

b. The development is constructed in accordance with the guidance given in the 

industry Code of Practice for the design of marinas.  

Page 7



4 
 

c. Vibro-piling should be used as a standard rather than percussive piling. In the 

event that it is necessary to use percussive piling, soft-start procedures must be 

employed over a period of at least 20 minutes. Should piling cease for a period 

of greater than 10 minutes then the soft start procedure must be repeated.  

d. Percussive piling should only be permitted between 16 March and 29 

November in any given year.  

e. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the 

approval granted by the Harbour Board. 

 

138.   RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with an overview of the asset register  

The Director noted that this report would be important in deciding future Harbour 
fares and dues and noted the commitment to having a healthy fund to meeting 
needs  and upkeep.  

The Director noted that assets were healthy and would not require wholesale 
replacement all at once and noted that in-house upkeep was ongoing and was 
helping team keep abreast of state of assets. 

The Director expressed confidence that assets would be healthy for next 10-15 
[...]
e 

River Hamble Management Committee and is now sent on for consideration by 

the River Hamble Harbour Board.  

 

140.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas. 

It was noted by an officer that the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour Board 
that is noted on paper as taking place in April has in fact been moved to 19th of 
March.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 24 June 2021 

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and 
inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on 
the Marine Safety Management System. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.   

Executive Summary  

3.     This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in 
the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the 
Harbour Master.   

Contextual Information 

Patrols 

4.   The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various 
times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have 
been conducted daily throughout the period.   

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

Issues 

6. 6 Monthly Audit by the Designated Person of the Marine Safety 
Management System – The MSMS was audited by 
[...]
 the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

       An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 24 June 2021 

Title: Renewal of expiring Harbour Works Consent – ‘Replacement 
of River Wall at Swanwick Shore Road Car Park’. 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott or Alison Fowler 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: 
jason.scott@hants.gov.uk  

alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk  

1. Recommendation 

1.1. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supports the 
recommendation to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve 
renewal for a further 3 years of the Harbour Works Consent for the 
Replacement of River Wall at Swanwick Shore Road Car Park. 

2. Summary 

2.1. This report sets out a renewal request for an application previously granted 
conditional Harbour Works Consent (HWC) but which has not been built 
within the 3 year timeframe conditioned as part of that Consent.  

3. Background 

3.1. The request is for the Harbour Board to renew the Harbour Works Consent 
for the replacement of the river wall at Swanwick Shore Road car park, 
SO31 7EF (SU495 092).  It is made by Marina Projects Limited on behalf of 
its client Premier Marinas Limited. The basis for the request is that during the 
current pandemic Premier have paused all small scale non-essential works 
in order to focus on ensuring appropriate resource can deliver its key 
projects and maintain operational status across their sites. 

3.2. The proposal is unchanged from that put before the Management Committee 
at its meeting of 8th June 2018 and approved by the Harbour Board at its 
meeting of 13th July 2018. The approved project details and drawings, along 
with the conditions set by the Harbour Board, can be accessed directly at 
River Hamble Harbour Board on Friday, 13th July, 2018 (or by searching for 
the meeting date via 
https://www.hants.gov.uk/thingstodo/riverhamble/management ). 

3.3. There are no adjacent planned developments under consideration by the 
Harbour Authority that will have an impact on or be impacted by a renewal of 
this consent. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jason.scott@hants.gov.uk
mailto:alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=3542&Ver=4
https://www.hants.gov.uk/thingstodo/riverhamble/management


 

 

3.4. There have been no changes to statutory consultees’ regulations or policies 
that require a second consultation. 

3.5. The conditions set in the original consent are to remain the same if a 
renewal is granted. 

 

 

Page 38



 

 

      Integral Appendix A 
 

 
CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 
Links to the Strategic Plan 

 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong
[...]
ssues not previously covered by that Assessment. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder: 

2.1. This report does not deal with any issues relating to crime and disorder.  

3. Climate Change: 

3.1. How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on our carbon 
footprint or energy consumption. 

 

Page 40



 

 

3.2. How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this 
report. 

 

  

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: River Hamble Management Committee 

Date: 24 June 2021 

Title: River Hamble Final Accounts 2020/21 

Report From: The Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services 

 

Contact name: 
Jennifer Wadham 

Jason Scott 

Tel:    03707 798929 Email: Jennifer.Wadham@hants.gov.uk 

    01489 576387     Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The primary purpose of this report is to present the final accounts of the Harbour 
Authority for the year ended 31 March 2021 to the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee for consideration. 

Recommendations 

2. That this report, the statutory accounts and management accounts be noted by the 
River Hamble Harbour Management Committee prior to submission to the River 
Hamble Harbour Board for approval. 

3. That the Committee notes that as at 31 March 2021 the General Reserve has a 
balance of £43,829 and notes that the General Reserve balance is currently 
expected to exceed the maximum balance set out in the reserves policy, requiring a 
decision to be taken at that time on how to treat the excess.  

4. That the Committee supports the recommended changes to the 2021/22 
budget. 

 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



  

Executive Summary  

5. Under the Harbours Act 1964, the River Hamble Harbour Authorit
[...]
ifted saw much-increased activity.  The River has 

inherited the custom from other areas of a significant number of Personalised Water 

Craft, upon the launches of which Harbour Dues are payable.  These powerful craft 

cause extra work in terms of education and enforcement and it is therefore right that 

launching fees have been brought more closely into alignment with other Harbours, 

against whom we are recognised as being competitive.  The additional income will 

help offset any future impact of future COVID-related uncertainty.   

 

In terms of expenditure, our new Harbour Assist Harbour management system has 

delivered a balance of efficiency and cost.  That means that we have seen fewer 

trips to the bank and the associated need to re-balance working staff practices and 

also savings in printing and postal charges.  Card payment charges have offset that 

in some respects but our new system has represented good value for money overall 

and improved accounting process, reduced the risk to staff taking cash to the bank 

and meant that greater time is spent delivering our primary purpose: safety on the 

River. 

 

We have already considered our Asset Review paper this year.  The Annual 

Accounts show a significant improvement.  Both Papers will be taken into account 

when reviewing Harbour Dues for 2021/22.  At the time of writing, we cannot predict 

Page 57



  Appendix 1  

6 
 

the impact of events on our income and boating trends.  This position is encouraging 

but we know, as last year, that pension reviews will be made in the next two years, 

which may cause a draw to be made on Revenue and we must be prepared for that.  

Our position is more comfortable than it was but the next year will provide a period of 

consolidation. 

 

Jason Scott  

 

Marine Director and Harbour Master River Hamble Harbour Authority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



  Appe
[...]
       

Net Surplus for the year 78,640 0 0 78,640 

          

Balance at 31 March 2021 43,829 67,361 479,575 590,765 

          

Transfer to ARR from Revenue (35,000) 0 35,000 0 

          

Asset Enhancement - Warsash jetty 
pump replacement 

0 (12,000) 0 (12,000) 

          

Annual Interest Receivable 0 0 3,000 3,000 

          

Net Surplus for the year 62,000 0 0 62,000 

          

Balance at 31 March 2022 70,829 55,361 517,575 643,765 
 

    

     Interest is generated on general reserves and is included in the net transfer to / (from) general 
revenue reserves 

Page 77



  Appendix 5 

1 
 

Reconciliation of profit and loss to surplus generated on general revenue activities 

    2020/21 

    £ 

Profit/(loss) for the financial year from Income Statement 26,241 

Add back:   

  Depreciation Charge for Year 37,569 

  Projects funded from reserves 15,368 

Less:     

  Interest on AER and ARR (538) 

  Agreed transfer to ARR (35,000) 

      

Net surplus to General Reserve 43,640 

 

Page 78



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 24 June 2021 

Title: Review of Harbour Dues 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.scott@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to analyse the financial position of the River 
Hamble Harbour Undertaking in order to make a recommendation on any 
change in Harbour Dues that may be necessary. 

Recommendation 

2. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supports the 
recommendation to the River Hamble Harbour Board the approval of an 
increase in Harbour Dues of 1% for 2021/22. 

Executive Summary  

3. The purpose of this paper is to recommend the rate for Harbour Dues for 
21/22, based on an analysis of our Asset Review of March 2021 and our 
Annual Statutory Accounts, already presented at this meeting.  
[...]
lic life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

(a) An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 

 

 
 

Page 82



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: River Hamble Harbour Management Committee  

Date: 24 June 2021 

Title: Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the key issues which it is anticipated 
will appear on the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and 
Harbour Board agendas in the forthcoming months.  The Forward Plan is 
attached at Appendix 1.   

Recommendation 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



 

 
REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 
Links to the Strategic Plan 

 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents  
  

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or 
an important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published 
works and any documents which disclose exempt or confidential 
information as defined in the Act.)  
  
Document  

 
None  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
[...]
 Meetings  

 Briefing (Man Cttee only) 

8 October  

3 December  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues  

 Environmental Update  

 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)  

 Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

7 January 

11 March  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues  

 Environmental Update  

 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)  

 River Hamble 2021/22 Forecast Outturn and 2022/23 Forward Budget  

 Review of Fees and Charges  

 Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

1 April 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2021
	Minutes

	6 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	7 Environmental Update
	8 Renewal of expiring Harbour Works Consent - Replacement of River Wall at Swanwick Shore Road Car Park'
	9 River Hamble Final Accounts 2020/21
	2021-06-24 RHMC River Hamble Statutory Accounts 2020-21 - Appendices 1-5_ (2)

	10 Review of Harbour Dues
	11 Forward Plan for Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held as an online meeting on Thursday, 24th
June, 2021
Chairman:
* Councillor Hugh Lumby
* Councillor Pal Hayre
a Councillor Graham Burgess
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Rod Cooper
a Councillor Tonia Craig
a Councillor Rupert Kyrle
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan

*
*
*
*

Councillor Stephen Philpott
Councillor Lance Quantrill
Councillor Pamela Bryant
Councillor Tanya Park

*Present
Co-opted members
*Rupert Boissier, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association
*Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council
*Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports
*Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council
Councillor Jane Rich, Eastleigh Borough Council
*John Selby, Royal Yachting Association
*Andy Valentine, Association of Hamble River Yacht Clubs
*Nicola Walsh, British Marine
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Councillor Sean Woodward
*Present
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were noted for Councillors Kyrle, Craig and Burgess.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5,
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
1

Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a
member of the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor Cartwright declared interests as a
member of the Royal Yachting Association; Mr John Selby declared interests as
a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; a committee member of the Royal Yachting
Association, of the River Hamble Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble
Mooring Holders Association. Chairman councillor Lumby also noted his interest
as a member of the Royal Southern Yacht club and berth holder at Hamble
point.
3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021 were agreed as a correct
record.

4.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations.

5.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There we no announcements.

6.

MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT
ISSUES
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour.
The Committee was informed of a rising trend of anti-social behaviour, including
fighting, drug use, criminal damage and causing alarm to public. It was also
noted that more people were jumping from the A27, railway and M27 motorway
bridges, putting themselves and others at risk. It was reported that the Marine
Director’s office was working closely with Eastleigh Borough Council, local parish
councils and local police forces, with a police forward base now stationed at
Hamble Lifeboat station.
It was also noted with regret that 2 cardiac-related fatalities had taken place on
the River Hamble, and note was made of the need to ensure free and open
access to jetties to ensure timely treatment.
A question was raised if anti-social behaviour extended to on the water. In reply
it was stated that it did, and that they worked closely with the Hampshire Police
Marine Unit to resolve these incidents.
A further question was raised regarding role of Police from outside Eastleigh
such as Fareham.
In reply it was noted that the office has good relations with both Fareham and
Eastleigh Police forces. It was discussed that a focus was put on trying to
2

persuade and correct abusive behaviour, though police intervention had been
swift when it was called in.
In the light of these recent fatalities,s clarification on the availability of
defibrillators was asked for.
In reply, it was stated that a defibrillator was maintained on site at the Harbour
Office, In the event of a casualty, ambulance services, HM Coast Guard
Rescue Teams and Life Boats also possessed devices.
A question was raised regarding a recent oil spill at Swanwick, and what was
being done to stop them. In reply, it was detailed that plans were maintained by
Marinas to address local spillages and that the Harbour Authority maintained its
own organic capability and contract with a service provider. Local Marinas also
took their responsibilities very seriously. It was noted that the River was
vulnerable to pollution from various sources, among them fuel, bilge oil, the M27
bridge and outfalls from pipes and that the collective drive was to minimise these
by sound planning.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of
the report.
7.

ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE
The Committee considered the report of Environment and Development
Manager with an update on environmental matters.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the contents of
this report.

8.

RENEWAL OF EXPIRING HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT - REPLACEMENT
OF RIVER WALL AT SWANWICK SHORE ROAD CAR PARK'
The Committee considered a renewal request for an application previously
granted conditional Harbour Works Consent (HWC) but which has not been built
within the 3 year timeframe conditioned as part of that Consent.
It was noted that this request was “earnest, correct and necessary” thus it was
appropriate to raise it for renewal as opposed to completely re-assessing it, thus
wasting time and resources.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supported the
recommendation to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve renewal for a
further 3 years of the Harbour Works Consent for the Replacement of River Wall
at Swanwick Shore Road Car Park.
3

9.

RIVER HAMBLE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21
The Committee considered a report of the Directors of Corporate Resources –
Corporate Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services presenting
the final accounts for the financial year 2020/21.
Members noted a rise in numbers of jet skiers and it was acknowledged in
addition to extra income that this had put extra demand on the Harbour services
to police their use and ensure safety of both Jet ski users and other vessels.
Members questioned high credit card charges for payments made collectively in
respect of Mooring Fees for the Crown Estate It was asked whether the bearing
of these fees had been included in contractual fee discussions with the Crown
Estate. It was explained that card charge fees related not only to the Crown
Estate but also to Harbour Dues, Visitors’ and Launching Fees and Waiting List
charges. Two other sets of charges for payments were, as a result of the new
Harbour Assist Harbour Management System, not being accrued. The net
increase in charges was deemed acceptable based on the benefits to office
practices. The terms of the Crown Estate Management Agreement contract
were also discussed.
RESOLVED:
i. The report, the statutory accounts and management accounts were noted by
the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and submitted to the River
Hamble Harbour Board for approval.
ii. The Committee noted that as of 31 March 2021 the General Reserve has a
balance of £43,829 and notes that the General Reserve balance is currently
expected to exceed the maximum balance set out in the reserves policy in 2022,
requiring a decision to be taken at that time on how to treat the excess.
iii. That the Committee supported the recommended changes to the 2021/22
budget.

10.

REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services in respect of the rate of Harbour Dues for 2021/22
The current financial position was noted, as was a degree of uncertainty
because of COVID 19 events and the potential associated impact on charges.
The 5% increase last year had followed periods where increases had not been
made. The importance for businesses in predictable increases for planning
purposes was recognised. A ‘smoothed’ increase path was recognised as being
preferable to take into account uncertainty regarding costs, including pension
related costs and safeguard the Marine Safety Management System. It was
noted that Harbour Dues remained competitive in the Solent context.

4

Two questions were asked as to whether a 1% increase in Harbour Dues would
be sufficient, given the uncertainties regarding inflation and its impact on costs,
specifically fuel. The Marine Director informed the Committee of the relatively
low expenditure, following rebate, on fuel and noted that the Annual Accounts
were taken together with our Asset Review Paper when considering the Harbour
Dues position. The COVID outbreak had seen a reduction in visitors’ income
but, because of prudent steps taken last year, seen a net increase in Revenue
despite that of £43000. That position, far stronger than last year, gave
confidence that a lower prudent increase of 1% or around £5000 would be
appropriate would be appropriate.
It was noted that, for a private mooring holders with a 10m vessel, a 1%
increase in real terms represented a rise of around£1.60.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the
River Hamble Harbour Board the approval of an increase in Harbour Dues of 1%
for 2021/22.
11.

FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the
Management Committee and Harbour Board agendas.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of
the report.

Chairman,

5

